

No. 19-930

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CIC SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; DEPARTMENT OF
TREASURY; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JONATHAN D. URICK
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

YAAKOV M. ROTH
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL A. CARVIN
ROBERT LUTHER III
KATHLEEN L. SMITHGALL
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
yroth@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S OVERBROAD READING OF THE AIA THREATENS TO SHUT DOWN JUDICIAL REVIEW OF UNLAWFUL AGENCY ACTION.....	4
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S OVERBROAD READING OF THE AIA IS BADLY MISTAKEN.....	9
A. The APA Creates a Presumption in Favor of Pre-Enforcement Review	10
B. The AIA Prevents Interference with Tax Collection, Not Pre-Enforcement Review of Tax-Related Regulations.....	12
C. The Chamber Has Successfully Litigated This Issue Before.....	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	17, 18
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. IRS</i> , No. 1:16-CV-944, 2017 WL 4682049 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2017)	21, 22
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989)	11
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	20
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962)	17, 18
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	5, 8
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	14, 17, 20
<i>Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999)	20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 889 F.2d 1448 (5th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	11
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	10, 20
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	8
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	7
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	11
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	19
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923)	5
<i>Rusk v. Cort</i> , 369 U.S. 367 (1962)	10, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	2, 9, 10
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955)	10
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	17
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	19
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	19
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	5
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	5
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	11
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v.</i> <i>Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	2, 6, 7, 9
<i>Von Hoffman v. City of Quincy</i> , 71 U.S. 535 (1866)	4
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 551	10
5 U.S.C. § 701	11
5 U.S.C. § 702	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 703	11
5 U.S.C. § 704	11
5 U.S.C. § 705	11
5 U.S.C. § 706	11, 13, 15
26 U.S.C. § 7421	3, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2201	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Charting Federal Costs & Benefits, U.S.</i>	
Chamber of Commerce:	
Environment, Technology &	
Regulatory Affairs Div. (2014).....	
	7
